

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DAILYPAY, INC., a Delaware corporation;  
NEVADANS FOR FINANCIAL CHOICE,  
a Nevada Political Action Committee;  
CHRISTINA BAUER, an individual;  
ACTIVEHOURS, INC, a Delaware  
corporation; STACY PRESS, an individual;  
PREFERRED CAPITAL FUNDING  
NEVADA, LLC, a Nevada limited liability  
company; and ALLIANCE FOR  
RESPONSIBLE CONSUMER LEGAL  
FUNDING, an Illinois nonprofit corporation,  
Appellants,

vs.

FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his official  
capacity as Nevada Secretary of State;  
KATE FELDMAN, an individual; and  
STOP PREDATORY LENDING NV, a  
Nevada nonprofit corporation,  
Respondent.

Case No. 88557 Electronically Filed  
Aug 26 2024 04:30 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
District Court Case No. Clerk of Supreme Court  
Lead Case No.: 24 OC 00018 1B

Consolidated with:

Case No.: 24 OC 00021 1B

Case No.: 24 OC 00023 1B

Case No.: 24 OC 00029 1B

---

**APPELLANTS ACTIVEHOURS, INC.'S AND STACY PRESS'  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

KAEMPFER CROWELL  
Severin A. Carlson, No. 9373  
Sihomara L. Graves, No. 13239  
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 1100  
Reno, Nevada 89501  
Telephone: (775) 852-3900  
Facsimile: (775) 327-2011

*Attorneys for Appellants Activehours, Inc. and Stacy Press*

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

ROUTING STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....2

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....4

    A. Respondent’s Proposed Initiative Petition. ....4

    B. NRS Chapter 604D Establishes Framework for Earned Wage Access  
    Services Defined as Non-Loan Transactions. ....6

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7

IV. ARGUMENT .....9

    A. Standard of Review.....9

    B. The Initiative is Clearly Invalid Because It Does Not Comply With The  
    Single Subject Requirement. ....10

        1. The Initiative is Clearly Invalid Because its Purported Purpose is  
        Excessively General. ....11

        2. The Initiative is Clearly Invalid Because its Parts Are Not Functionally  
        Related and Germane to Each Other Or The Initiative’s Purpose As  
        Required By NRS 295.009(2). ....15

    C. The Initiative is Clearly Invalid Because its Description of Effect is  
    Misleading in Violation of NRS 295.009.....19

V. CONCLUSION .....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>California Trial Lawyers Assn. v. Eu</i> , 245 Cal. Rptr. 916 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	13
<i>Campbell v. Buckley</i> , 203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. v. Deukmejian</i> , 278 Cal. Rptr. 128 (Ct. App. 1991).....	13
<i>Helton v. Nevada Voters First PAC</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (2022) .....	passim
<i>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Comm. v. City Council of Las Vegas (LVTAC)</i> , 125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429 (2009) .....	passim
<i>MB Am., Inc. v. Alaska Pac. Leasing</i> , 132 Nev. 78, 367 P.3d 1286 (2016).....	12
<i>Nev. Judges Ass’n v. Lau</i> , 112 Nev. 51, 910 P.2d 898 (1996).....	19
<i>Nevadans for Nevada v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006) .....	22
<i>Nevadans for Reprod. Freedom v. Washington</i> , 140 Nev. Adv. Op. 28, 546 P.3d 801 (2024).....	10, 14, 16
<i>Nevadans for the Prot. Of Prop. Rights</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Peck v. Zipf</i> , 133 Nev. 890, 407 P.3d 775 (2017).....	10
<i>Senate of State of Cal. v. Jones</i> , 21 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1142 (1999).....	13

### Statutes

NRS 295.009.....	passim
NRS 604D.060 .....	7
NRS 604D.190 .....	7, 17, 18

NRS 604D.200..... 7, 18

**Rules**

NRAP 32(a).....23
